In an effort to ensure the successful implementation of the Sabah State Policy on the Environment, 
the Sabah Government commissioned a study to formulate specific action plans. Consequently, a 
comprehensive Action Plan was devised, encompassing around a hundred and ninety-five (195) Ac-
tion Plans. Spanning 15 years from 2018 to 2033, these plans emphasize resource sharing and peri-
odic reviews every five (5) years. Strategies include gazetting forest habitats, maintaining protected 
areas, safeguarding mangroves, and planning shorelines against climate change impacts.